

No. 17-1026

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Gilberto Garza, Jr.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

State of Idaho,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Idaho**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clark M. Neily III  
Jay R. Schweikert  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1461  
jschweikert@cato.org

August 17, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT ..... 5  
I. THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS THE  
AUTONOMY OF CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO  
MAKE FUNDAMENTAL DECISIONS ABOUT  
THEIR CASES. .... 5  
II. OVERRULING A DEFENDANT’S DECISION TO  
FILE AN APPEAL VIOLATES DEFENDANT  
AUTONOMY. .... 10  
III. SECURING DEFENDANT AUTONOMY  
NOTWITHSTANDING APPEAL WAIVERS IS  
ESPECIALLY CRUCIAL IN LIGHT OF THE  
INCREASING PREVALENCE OF PLEA  
BARGAINING. .... 15  
CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942) ..	8
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	8
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	8
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> ,	
686 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> ,	
442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Cross v. United States</i> ,	
325 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1963) .....	9
<i>Doughty v. State</i> , 470 N.E.2d 69 (Ind. 1984) .....	8
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 791 (Idaho 2017) .....	13
<i>Gomez-Diaz v. United States</i> ,	
433 F.3d 788 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	16
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	16
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal.</i> ,	
<i>Fourth Appellate Dist.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000) .....	14
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) .....	2, 9
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> ,	
546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999) .....	3, 10
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	6, 9
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	8
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> ,	
402 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	3

<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	8
<i>United States v. Mabry</i> , 536 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 492 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Lopez</i> , 409 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	8
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 493 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017). ....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alafair S. Burke, <i>Prosecutorial, Passion, Cognitive Bias, and Plea Bargaining</i> , 91 MARQ. L. REV. 183 (2007) .....	17
Cynthia E. Jones, <i>Here Comes the Judge: A Model for Judicial Oversight and Regulation of the Brady Disclosure Duty</i> , 46 HOFSTRA L. REV. 87 (2017)....	17
DNA Exonerations in the United States, INNOCENCE PROJECT.....	17
Erica J. Hashimoto, <i>Resurrecting Autonomy: The Criminal Defendant’s Right to Control the Case</i> , 90 B.U. L. REV. 1147 (2010) .....	7
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining’s Triumph</i> , 109 YALE L.J. 857 (2000).....	16
J.F. Reinganum, <i>Plea Bargaining &amp; Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 78 AM. ECON. REV. 713 (1988).....	17
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , The New York Review of Books (Nov. 20, 2014) .....	17
Suja A. Thomas, <i>What Happened to the American Jury?</i> , LITIGATION, Spring 2017.....	16
